

No. 17-5278

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DANIEL BARKER, APPELLANT

v.

PATRICK CONROY, CHAPLAIN, ET AL., APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA NO. 16-00850-RMC,
HON. ROSEMARY M. COLLYER, DISTRICT JUDGE*

**BRIEF FOR JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,
THE COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES, AND THE
RABBINICAL ALLIANCE OF AMERICA
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
JOHN W. H. HARDING
PAUL N. HAROLD
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, The Coalition for Jewish Values, and
The Rabbinical Alliance of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The unbroken 200-year practice of legislative prayer upheld in <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Town of Greece</i> confirms that Congress may open its days with prayer.....	6
II. Barker’s view that Congress’s practice of legislative prayer must be expanded to include secular invocations is contrary not only to <i>Marsh</i> , but the views of all nine Justices in <i>Town of Greece</i>	13
III. Congress’s practice of legislative prayer serves a unifying, civic purpose that promotes the accommodation of religious minorities.	18
IV. Congress’s practice of allowing guest chaplains is a sign of solidarity among people of faith.....	21
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	26
Certificate of Necessity of Separate Briefs	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	17
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	19
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	14
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2, 16, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C 2005)	14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	23
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 774	19

26 U.S.C. § 3127	19
Other Authorities	
121 Cong. Rec. 27739 (Sept. 5, 1975)	12
137 Cong. Rec. H4947-01 (June 25, 1991)	12
138 Cong. Rec. 1718 (1992)	12
153 Cong. Rec. 18657 (2007)	13
160 Cong. Rec. S1329-01 (Mar. 6, 2014)	13
Bertram W. Korn, <i>Eventful Tears and Experiences: Studies in Nineteenth Century American Jewish History</i>	11
<i>The Book of Common Prayer</i> (1789 American ed.), available at http://justus.anglican.org/resources/bcp/1789/1790/	9, 10
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong. 1st Sess. 648 (1860)	11
<i>Contemporary Hinduism: Ritual, Culture, and Practice</i> (Robin Rinehart, ed., 2004)	13
House of Reps. R. II.5	5
House of Reps. R. XIV.1	5
Howard Rosenberg, <i>Orthodox Jews Seek a Symbolic Zone</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 15, 1990), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/local/1990/03/15/ orthodox-jews-seek-a-symbolic-zone/faf27306-655f-4123- 8e08-3390b2ed2f4f/	21
Jonathan D. Sarna, “Rabbi Raphall goes to Washington,” The Forward (Feb. 28, 2010)	11
<i>Letters of Delegates to Congress 1774-1789</i> (Paul Smith et al., eds., 1976)	7, 8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2007)	9

S. Rep. No. 376, 32d Cong., 2d Sess., 4 (1853).....	24
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986).....	8
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, Charles Dilly, 3d ed. 1790).....	9
U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 2, 4, 6, 10, 16
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1981).....	9
